
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 16, 2021

SPECIAL, 11/16/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 16, 2021, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 16, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 16th day of November 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:45 A.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding pending or anticipated litigation.  

Workshop-11:00 a.m.: To receive information and a presentation by Mr. David Dean regarding the TEX-21, US-
287, Third Coast Initiative. Mr. Dean will appear remotely via Zoom.

 Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps
to allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live
with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by
calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and
answer session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the
phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will
be called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.
Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file contract for
Request for Proposals (RFP 21-050/DC), Grant Administration for
American Rescue Plan Act 2021 for Jefferson County with Tidal Basin
Government Consulting, LLC; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section
200.318-326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 23

Action: TABLED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
21-070/DC) with Preferred Facilities Group-USA for the Repair of
Precinct #4 Service Center Storage Container Roof in the amount of
$5,910.98; in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas Contract
20/017MR-17.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 18-046/YS), Lease of
the Jefferson County Downtown Jail with LaSalle Corrections VI, LLC
for a first one (1) year renewal from December 13, 2021 through
December 12, 2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-060/YS), Re-bid
Term Contract for Mowing for Jefferson County with Universal
Operations LLC for a second one (1) year renewal from December 1,
2021 through November 30, 2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 11-054/AW), Term
Contract for Snack and Drink Vending Machines for Jefferson County
with John Paul’s Food Service, LLC for a third one (1) year renewal
from November 24, 2021 through November 23, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve an auction of surplus property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s Auction, Inc. The
auction is scheduled for Saturday, December 4, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget amendment - Constable Pct. 2 -
additional cost for vehicle & equipment.

120-3066-425-6007 AUTOMOBILES $7,296.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $7,296.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 39 

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget amendment - Road & Bridge Pct.
3 - additional cost for truck & equipment.

113-0309-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $8,100.00

113-0309-431-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $3,501.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $11,601.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #488801 through check #489009.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 48 & 77

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute an
Interlocal between Jefferson County and the City of Beaumont.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6

Laurie Leister
Typewritten Text



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 16, 2021

12. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute an
Interlocal between Jefferson County and the City of Port Arthur, Texas.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Supplemental and Final
Order Adopting Revised Political Boundaries Following Redistricting of
Commissioners Court Precincts.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

 Clerk's Note:  Exhibits to Order have not been received as of 12/30/2021.

Order with exhibits attached will be received and filed at a later date. 

ADDENDUMS
14. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute

Intergovernmental Contract between Jefferson County, Texas and the
City of Port Neches, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Intergovernmental Contract between Jefferson County, Texas and the
City of Nederland, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Intergovernmental Contract between Jefferson County, Texas and the
City of Groves.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 73

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Interlocal Agreement with the City of Beaumont for water service at the
Mid County Jail Complex.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Workshop added to agenda.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

19. Receive and File Investment Schedule for October, 2021, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 74 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: County Judge Branick
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

20. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Mike Fuselier for
40 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Engineering
Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well
in his retirement.

Action: TABLED

21. Consider and possibly approve Pine Island Estates Subdivision
Preliminary Plat and Constructions Plans of Phase 3A.  This subdivision
is located off of Ponderosa Trail in Precinct No. 1 and is in the City of
Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction). This preliminary plat and
constructions plans have met the City of Beaumont and Jefferson
County’s requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL:

22. Consider and possibly approve Environmental Control’s application for
the NEHA-FDA Retail Flexible Funding Model (RFFM) Grant Program.
This is a fully funded grant request in the amount of approximately
$26,500 and requires no cash match from the county.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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JUVENILE PROBATION:

23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution commending Pamela Bostic
for 12 years and 11 months of devoted service to Jefferson County
Juvenile Probation Department and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

VISITORS CENTER:

24. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendation for Ford Park/Spectra
Facility Marketing FY 2021/2022 Emergency Grant Request.--
Requested $92,000--- Recommendation $92,000

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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This Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement") is dated 
October 15, 2021, by and between Tidal Basin Government 
Consulting, LLC ("Consultant" or “the contractor”), with 
offices at 126 Business Park Drive, Utica, NY, and the under-
signed Jefferson County, Texas (referred to herein as the 
“Client”).  In consideration of the mutual covenants to be 
performed by the parties pursuant to this Agreement, each party 
hereby represents, warrants, and agrees as follows: 
 
1. TERM; APPLICABILITY; ORDER OF 

PRECEDENCE 
 
The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year 
commencing on October 19, 2021 (“Initial term”). After the 
expiration of the Initial Term, this Agreement may be renewed 
for five (5) consecutive one (1) year terms, upon mutual 
agreement of the parties (“Renewal Term”).  
 
This Agreement shall apply to all work performed at the request 
of the Client or for the benefit of the Client during the term 
hereof (the “Work”) unless both parties agree in writing that the 
terms and conditions hereof shall not apply.  
 
The parties agree that in the event of any conflict among the 
documents reference in this Agreement, the order of precedence 
shall be as follows: 1) this Agreement; 2) Exhibit A: Best and 
Final Offer; 3) Exhibit B: Consultant’s Response to Jefferson 
County’s Formal Request for Proposal for “RFP# 21-050/DC” 
specific to “ Grant Administration for American Rescue Plan 
Act 2021”; and 4) Exhibit C: Jefferson County’s Formal 
Request for Proposal, RFP# 21-050/DC, including any, and all 
Addendums 
 
2. SCOPE OF WORK 

Consultant shall perform such Work as the Client may direct 
from time to time during the term hereof and in accordance with 
Exhibit A attached hereto. Consultant and Client will agree to 
specific services to be provided via the issuance of a written 
Task Order executed by both parties. 
 
3. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

Consultant is an independent contractor and is not an employee 
of Client. Services performed by Consultant under this 
Agreement are solely for the benefit of Client. Nothing 
contained in this Agreement creates any duties on the part of 
Consultant toward any person not a party to this Agreement. 
 
4. STANDARD OF CARE 

Consultant will perform services under this Agreement with the 
degree of skill and diligence normally practiced by professional 
consultants performing the same or similar services. No other 
warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made with 
respect to the services furnished under this Agreement and all 
implied warranties are disclaimed. 

 
5. CHANGES/AMENDMENTS 

This Agreement and its exhibits constitute the entire agreement 
between the Parties and together with its exhibits supersede any 
prior written or oral agreements. This Agreement may not be 
changed except by written amendment signed by both Parties. 
The estimate of the level of effort, schedule, and payment 
required to complete any services directed by the Client will be 
dictated through a written task order executed by both parties. 
Consultant shall promptly notify Client if changes to the Scope 
of Services or any resulting task orders affect the schedule, level 
of effort, or payment to Consultant and the schedule and 
payment shall be equitably adjusted. 
 

6. FEE FOR SERVICES 

The fee for the services under this Agreement will be based on 
the actual hours of services furnished multiplied by Consultant's 
Billing Rates as set forth in Exhibit B, plus all reasonable 
expenses directly related to the services furnished under this 
Agreement. Consultant’s rates are subject to annual Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) escalations on the annual anniversary of the 
execution date of the Agreement upon mutual written 
agreement by each party.  The total not-to-exceed will be 
determined by Task Order provided by the Client. 
 
7. PAYMENT 

Client shall pay Consultant for services furnished under this 
Agreement upon submission of monthly invoices in an amount 
equal to actual hours of services furnished multiplied by the 
billing rates attached as Exhibit B, and all reasonable expenses 
directly related to services. Client shall pay Consultant within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of invoices less any disputed 
amounts. If Client disputes any portion of the invoice, Client 
shall pay the undisputed portion. Client shall notify Consultant 
in writing, within ten (10) days of receipt of the invoice of any 
exceptions taken.  If Consultant and Client do not reach resolve 
any payment dispute within sixty (60) days of receipt of 
invoice, the matter will be resolved in accordance with the 
disputes provisions of this Agreement.  Additional charges for 
interest shall become due and payable at a rate of one and one-
half percent (1-1/2%) per month (or the maximum percentage 
allowed by law) on any unpaid, undisputed invoiced amounts. 
Any interest charges due from Client on past due invoices are 
outside any amounts otherwise due under this Agreement. 
Client’s failure to pay undisputed invoiced amounts within 
sixty (60) days after receipt of invoice shall constitute a material 
breach of this Agreement.  Consultant, at its sole discretion, 
may suspend services hereunder or may initiate collections 
proceedings, including mandatory binding arbitration, without 
incurring any liability or waiving any right established 
hereunder or by law. 
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8. INDEMNITY 

To the extent permitted by law, Consultant agrees to indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless Client from and against any and loss, 
damage, claim or liability (including, without limitation 
reasonable attorney's fees) incurred by or imposed on the Client 
by reason of or in connection with Consultant’s performance of 
the Scope of Services under this Agreement; provided, 
however, that Consultant shall not, and shall not be obligated 
to, indemnify, defend or hold harmless Client from or against 
any loss to the extent the loss arises from or is related to the 
Client’s actions or inactions, including negligence and willful 
misconduct. Upon notice from Client of any action or 
proceeding subject to the indemnification in this section, 
Consultant agrees to defend the Client in the action or 
proceeding, subject to a reservation of rights. 
 
9. INSURANCE 

Consultant shall maintain insurance with the following required 
coverage and minimum limits and upon request, will provide 
insurance certificates to Client: 

Worker's Compensation:    Statutory; Blanket waiver of 
subrogation should be included; if 
it is not, carrier to endorse policy 
to name TBGC LLC under 
coverage 

  

Commercial General 
Liability:    

$1,000,000 per occurrence   
$2,000,000 aggregate  
  

Comprehensive General 
Automobile:    

$1,000,000 combined single limit, 
including hired and non-owned 
coverages  

Professional Liability: $1,000,000 per occurrence 
 $3,000,000 aggregate 

Umbrella/Excess 
Liability 

$5,000,000  

 
Description: Certificate holder is additional insured on a 
primary non-contributory basis. Waiver of subrogation applies. 
Umbrella/excess liability is written on a follow form coverage. 
 
10. WORK PRODUCT 

Client shall have the unrestricted right to use the documents, 
analyses and other data prepared by Consultant under this 
Agreement (“Work Product”); provided, however Client shall 
not rely on or use the Work Products for any purpose other than 
the purposes under this Agreement and the Work Products shall 
not be changed without the prior written approval of 

Consultant. If Client releases the Work Products to a third party 
without Consultant's prior written consent, or changes or uses 
the Work Products other than as intended hereunder, (a) Client 
does so at its sole risk and discretion, (b) Consultant shall not 
be liable for any claims or damages resulting from the change 
or use or connected with the release or any third party's use of 
the Work Products. 
 
11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

No employee of Consultant shall have individual liability to 
Client. To the extent permitted by law, the total liability of 
Consultant, its officers, directors, shareholders, employees and 
sub-consultants for any and all claims arising out of this 
Agreement, including attorneys' fees, and whether caused by 
negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract 
or contribution, or indemnity claims based on third party 
claims, shall not exceed the revenue received by Consultant 
under this Agreement or one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
(U.S. $150,000.00), whichever is greater. 
 
12. NO CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 

In no event and under no circumstances shall Consultant be 
liable to Client for any principal, interest, loss of anticipated 
revenues, earnings, profits, increased expense of operation or 
construction, loss by reason of shutdown or non-operation due 
to late completion or otherwise or for any other economic, 
consequential, indirect or special damages. 
 
13. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS 

Client shall provide to Consultant in a timely manner any 
information Consultant indicates is needed to perform the 
services hereunder. Consultant may rely on the accuracy of 
information provided by Client and its representatives. 
 
14. SAFETY AND SECURITY 

Consultant has established and maintains programs and 
procedures for the safety of its employees. Unless specifically 
included as a service to be provided under this Agreement, 
Consultant specifically disclaims any authority or responsibility 
for job site safety and safety of persons other than Consultant's 
employees. Consultant shall not provide any such services and 
disclaims any responsibility under this Agreement related to 
site security or the assessment, evaluation, review, testing, 
maintenance, operation or safety practices or procedures related 
to security. 
 
15. TERMINATION 

A.  Termination for Convenience.  Either party may terminate 
this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the 
other party. Client shall pay Consultant for all services rendered 
to the date of termination plus all costs arising from or related 
to the termination.  
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B.  Termination for Default.  If either party breaches or defaults 
in its obligations hereunder, the non-defaulting party, after 
giving seven (7) days written notice of its intention to terminate 
or suspend performance under this Agreement, may, if cure of 
the default is not commenced and diligently continued, 
terminate this Agreement or suspend performance under this 
Agreement. 
 
16. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

Consultant and Client shall attempt to resolve conflicts or 
disputes under this Agreement in a fair and reasonable manner.  
Upon mutual agreement of the parties, disputes shall be 
resolved through mediation by a professional mediator. If either 
party objects to mediation, or if mediation does not resolve any 
dispute or that arises under this Agreement, within ninety (90) 
days after either party requests mediation, the dispute or 
conflict shall be resolved through arbitration.   Mediation and 
arbitration under this section shall be governed by the American 
Arbitration Association’s Commercial Arbitration Rules and 
Mediation Procedures. 
 
17. COOPERATIVE PURCHASING 

It is the intent of Client to allow other governments and other 
governmental agencies utilize this contract by entering into a 
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement to the extent permissible by 
local and state law. The Cooperative Purchasing Agreement 
will stipulate that any modifications or changes to this 
document and resulting contract(s) including but not limited to 
Consultant requirements, scope, or price shall be submitted to 
Client in writing for acceptance and approval as the originator 
of the contract. 
 
18. ASSIGNMENT 

This Agreement is binding upon and will inure to the benefit of 
Client and Consultant and their respective successors and 
assigns. Neither party may assign its rights or obligations 
hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party. 
 
19. NOTICES 

Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement to be given 
shall be deemed to have been duly given if in writing and 
delivered personally or five (5) days after mailing by first-class, 
registered, or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage 
prepaid and addressed as follows: 
 
 

Client:  Jefferson County, Texas 

Attention:  Deborah Syphrett-Clark 

Address: 

 1149 Pearl Street 

Beaumont, TX 77701 

  (409) 835-8593 

  
 

Consultant: 

 Tidal Basin Government Consulting, 

LLC 

Attention:  Bill Slater 

Address:  126 Business Park Drive 

  Utica, NY 13502 

20. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. Client expressly agrees that all provisions of the Agreement, 
including the clause limiting the liability of Consultant, were 
mutually negotiated and that but for the inclusion of the 
limitation of liability clause in the Agreement, Consultant's 
compensation for services would otherwise be greater and/or 
Consultant would not have entered into the Agreement. 

B. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or 
unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue 
in full force and effect and the provision declared invalid or 
unenforceable shall continue as to other circumstances. 

C.  This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in 
accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas and the body of 
federal procurement law, as applicable.  

D.  Consultant shall maintain adequate records to justify all 
charges, expenses, and costs incurred in estimating and 
performing the Work for at least three (3) years after completion 
of the contract.  Client shall have access to records, documents 
and information collected and/or maintained by Consultant in 
the course of the administration of the Agreement.  Upon 
reasonable notice, and at reasonable times, Consultant shall 
make this information accessible to Client at Consultant’s place 
of business for purposes of inspection, reproduction and audit. 

E.  In any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, as part of its 
judgment, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs from the other 
party. 

F.  Notwithstanding any statute to the contrary, the Parties agree 
that any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement shall be 
initiated within four (4) years from the time the party knew or 
should have known of the fact giving rise to its action, and shall 
not in any case be initiated later than six (6) years after 
Consultant completes its Scope of Services under this 
Agreement. 

G.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but 
all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument. 

H.  This Agreement is in compliance with current federal 
contracting requirements as outlined within 2 C.F.R. § 200.326 
and 2 C.F.R. Part 200 and as stated within Appendix 1 “2 C.F.R. 
§ 200.326 Required Clauses” if applicable. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers or 
representatives.  

 
 

   
Jefferson County, Texas  Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC 
 
 
 

  

By:   By:  
As its:   As its:  
Date:   Date:  
     

 
 
 
 
 
 

William J. Slater
Vice President 
October 20, 2021
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SCHEDULE A – “Scope of Work” 
 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Tidal Basin Government Consulting will provide Jefferson County, Texas with assistance and support for grants 
management services and associated project management services of programs and projects authorized under the American 
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA). This project is being supported, in whole or in part, by federal award number CFDA 
21.027, awarded to Jefferson County, Texas by the U.S. Department of the Treasury. The scope of work described herein 
requires Tidal Basin Government Consulting to provide contract-related management services for Jefferson County, 
including but not limited to, the following areas. 
 

I. FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES  
a. Provide expert guidance and advisory services regarding all applicable legislation, regulations, policies, 

and rules related to federal recovery funds.  
b. Assist the County in developing appropriate policies and procedures for use of American Rescue Plan Act 

(ARPA) funds.  
c. Assist the County with establishing a comprehensive recovery portfolio by reviewing multiple funding 

streams and developing and implementing strategies and plans for the use and coordination of ARPA 
funds.  

d. Provide strategic advice and guidance on how best to use ARPA funds in conjunction with other County 
funding sources.   

e. Actively search for and share guidance documentation and interpretations of such guidance as it becomes 
available from ARPA funding entities.   

f. Respond to questions from the County and provide formal opinions regarding the eligibility of specific 
County expenses to be covered by ARPA funds.   

g. Perform comprehensive and compliance and eligibility reviews of uses of the ARPA funds on a regular 
basis and in a timely manner to ensure compliance with ARPA guidance and propose corrective actions 
when necessary.  

h. Assist the County in calculating and/or substantiating the lost revenue calculation at all four designated 
snapshot dates. (RFP 21-050/DS), Grant Administration for American Rescue Plan Act 2021 Page 26 of 
50  

 
II. COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES   

a. Assist the County with creating presentations and communications materials for community stakeholders 
and the public.  

b. Assist the County with understanding and setting expectation regarding scope and eligibility of each 
funding source before stakeholder engagement.   

c. Attend relevant meetings with local, state, and federal agencies in conjunction with or on behalf of the 
County.  

d. Advise the County of all notice and public hearing requirements as required by federal and state 
regulations.   

e. Actively search for and share plans and practices form other US counties with regard to the use of ARPA 
funds.  

f. For purposes of this subsection, the County anticipates that the awarded entity shall provide a written 
monthly peer report for the first nine months of the agreement resulting from this RFP.  

 
III. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES   
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a. Provide project management services, including project oversight, compliance with project and/or grant 
requirements, and compliance with general federal and state guidelines related to administrative expenses, 
accountability, transparency, and contracting.   

b. Identify relevant funding source deadlines, including application, expenditure, and reporting deadlines 
and closeout requirements.  

c. Provide monthly status updates.   
d. Assist the County with tracking outcomes of recovery spending.  

 
IV. COST TRACKING ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING SERVICES   

a. Work with the County to ensure that the County is following processes that meet federal reporting 
requirements.  

b. Assist the County in developing appropriate documentation to demonstrate compliance with ARPA 
guidance.  

c. Assist the County with preparing reports related to federal recovery funds, including the annual Plan 
Performance Report and all interim and quarterly reports.  

 
V. AUDITING SERVICES   

a. If applicable, assist the County with developing a process to oversee grants, distributed to outside 
organizations, including communicating the terms and conditions of funding to relevant vendors and sub-
recipients.  

b. Assist the County with ensuring costs and/or proposed budgets for vendors or sub-recipients are 
necessary and reasonable for the activity provided.   

c. Assist County staff with monitoring, disbursing, and financial oversight functions.   
d. Assist the County with devising and implementing fraud prevention and abuse practices.    
e. If applicable, consultant may be requested to directly audit spending by outside organizations to ensure 

compliance with federal and state requirements. (RFP 21-050/DS), Grant Administration for American 
Rescue Plan Act 2021 Page 27 of 50   

f. If applicable, consultant may also be required to prepare a risk assessment of subrecipients to evaluate 
noncompliance risk.   
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                                                   SCHEDULE B – “Fee Structure”  
Travel expenses will be billed to the client at cost, without mark-up. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
                                  

 
 

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 
Category  Role  Rate Structure  Hourly Rate  On-Site Hourly Rate, 

Inclusive of Travel 
Costs  

Program Staff   Engagement 
Manager   

Per Hour   $255.00  $255.00  

Project Manager   Per Hour   $185.00  $220.00  

Subject Matter 
Expert   

Per Hour   $185.00  $220.00  

Federal Compliance 
SME   

Per Hour   $275.00  $310.00  

Senior Consultant   Per Hour   $165.00  $200.00  

Consultant   Per Hour   $155.00  $190.00  

Senior Grants 
Management 
Specialist   

Per Hour   $155.00  $190.00  

Accountant   Per Hour   $155.00  $190.00  

Public Outreach 
Coordinator   

Per Hour   $125.00  $160.00  

Administrative 
Specialist   

Per Hour   $75.00  $750.00  
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Appendix 1 
 

2 C.F.R. § 200.326 and 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II, Required Contract Clauses [If applicable] 
 

I. During the performance of this Agreement and any subsequent Task Order, the contractor agrees 
as follows: 
 
(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action 
to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without 
regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be 
limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or 
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and 
selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous 
places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth 
the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 
 
(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for 
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 
 
(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he 
has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided 
advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under 
this section and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and 
applicants for employment. 
 
(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 
 
(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 
of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant 
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency 
and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, 
regulations, and orders. 
 
(6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, 
terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for 
further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with 
procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions 
as may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law. 
 
(7) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) 
and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless 
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exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 
of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon 
each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract 
or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, 
including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, That in the event a contractor becomes 
involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the administering agency the contractor may request the United States to enter into 
such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 
 

II. Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 
 
(1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the 
contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require 
or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such 
work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives 
compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours 
worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek. 
 
(2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of 
the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible 
therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall 
be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia 
or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages 
shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and 
guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section, in the sum of 
$10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess 
of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the 
clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section. 
 
(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The City of Goldsboro shall upon 
its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor 
withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the 
contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same 
prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and 
Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined 
to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for 
unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this 
section. 
 
(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses 
set forth in paragraph (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors 
to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible 
for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in 
paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section. 
 

III. Clean Air Act 
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(1)    The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 
 
(2)     The contractor agrees to report each violation to the City of Goldsboro and understands 
and agrees that the City of Goldsboro will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure 
notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 
(3)    The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 

 
IV. Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
 

(1)    The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et 
seq. 
 
(2)    The contractor agrees to report each violation to the City of Goldsboro and understands 
and agrees that the City of Goldsboro will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure 
notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 
(3)    The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 

 
V. Suspension and Debarment 
 

(1)    This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As 
such the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. 
§ 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. 
§ 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935). 
 
(2)    The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C 
and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction 
it enters into. 
 
(3)    This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the City of Goldsboro. If 
it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. 
pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the City of Goldsboro, the Federal 
Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or 
debarment. 
 
(4)    The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C 
and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that 
may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such 
compliance in its lower tier covered transactions. 
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VI. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended) 
 

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification. 
Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay 
any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of 
Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 
31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes 
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier 
to tier up to the recipient. 
 

VII. Procurement of Recovered Materials 
 

(1) In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products 
containing recovered materials that are EPA- designated items unless the product cannot be 
acquired— 

 
(i) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance 
schedule; 
 
(ii) Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
 
(iii) At a reasonable price. 

 
(2) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designate items, is available 
at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, 
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program. 
 

VIII. Access to Records 
 

(1) The contractor agrees to provide to City of Goldsboro, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller 
General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, 
documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for 
the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 

 
(2) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever 

or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 
 
(3) The contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access 

to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. 
 

IX. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags 
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The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses 
of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre- approval. 
 

X. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, Executive Orders 
 

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the contract 
only. The contractor will comply will all applicable federal law, regulations, executive 
orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 

 
XI. No Obligation by Federal Government 
 

The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or 
liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter 
resulting from the contract. 

 
XII. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts 
 

The contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False 
Claims and Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract. 
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that: 

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned,
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress 
in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the 
making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, 
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement. 

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in 
connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall 
complete and submit Standard Form- LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance 
with its instructions. 

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under 
grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose 
accordingly. 

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making 
or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying 
Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to 
a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

The Contractor certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its 
certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the 
provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 

Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC 

By:  
As its:  
Date:  

William J. Slater
Vice President
october 20, 2021
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-16-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            52.50     488977
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       107.90     489003
                                                                           160.40**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              50.96     488850
ENTERGY                                               532.28     488852
M&D SUPPLY                                            245.28     488863
MUNRO'S                                                34.10     488865
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         371.60     488880
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  26.00     488883
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               122.00     488902
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    274.36     488966
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     488976
                                                                         1,694.58**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               745.49     488852
AT&T                                                  103.83     488888
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     488976
                                                                           925.57**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         401.54     488821
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,767.09     488825
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 516.40     488828
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              226.36     488831
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      52.21     488835
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     19.75     488845
MUNRO'S                                                33.15     488865
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,405.26     488870
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     488976
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                  7.00     488982
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   298.57     488991
TEXAS SUSPENSION INC.                                 280.00     488993
                                                                         6,045.33**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                17.65     488852
M&D SUPPLY                                            205.46     488863
MUNRO'S                                                87.89     488865
OFFICE DEPOT                                          783.11     488869
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  92.53     488885
HOBBY LOBBY                                             5.16     488900
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.82     488922
ON TIME TIRE                                          205.00     488963
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     133.50     488976
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   169.61     488991
                                                                         1,763.73**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.69     488869
                                                                            45.69**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,531.67     488852
M&D SUPPLY                                             61.56     488863
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                            1,137.92     488988
                                                                         2,731.15**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          578.61     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,548.75     488922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.87     488923
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                             7,701.89     488964
NEMO-Q                                              4,562.00     488970
PURCHASE POWER                                      2,951.20     488980
                                                                        17,357.32*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    11-16-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,308.90     488860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.11     488922
                                                                         1,318.01*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.43     488922
                                                                             5.43*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.20     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.31     488922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.51     488923
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   74.00     488968
                                                                           421.02*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     488856
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     500.00     488864
OFFICE DEPOT                                          131.72     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     488922
                                                                         1,132.18*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     488922
                                                                              .46*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           87.15     488922
                                                                            87.15*
GENERAL SERVICES

ELECTRICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.                           25.00     488822
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     488860
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     488891
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     488894
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     488904
                                                                         5,315.26*
DATA PROCESSING

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC                                   1,160.48     488827
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,739.64     488906
                                                                         2,900.12*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          238.14     488922
                                                                           238.14*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          159.50     488869
U-HAUL                                                395.81     488897
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        527.16     488927
                                                                         1,082.47*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                24,075.47     488840
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               4,496.01     488847
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   15,760.00     488858
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   75.00     488860
OFFICE DEPOT                                          991.10     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          158.91     488922
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      5,008.02     488927
                                                                        50,564.51*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          765.54     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          361.23     488922
                                                                         1,126.77*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     488826
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     488841
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     488866
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     488877
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   3
11-16-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

RENE MULHOLLAND 1,290.10     488898
MSC SYSTEMS 97.50     488903
KEVIN S. LAINE 4,375.00     488905
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.49     488922
JARED GILTHORPE 600.00     488972

41,365.09*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 29.95     488886
29.95*

60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 47.36     488925
47.36*

136TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS 80.00     488924
80.00*

252ND DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC 800.00     488823
WENDELL RADFORD 800.00     488871
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION 165.00     488895
KEVIN S. LAINE 4,375.00     488905
JOHN D WEST 800.00     488910
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 8.45     488922
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 900.00     488939

7,848.45*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

A. MARK FAGGARD 350.00     488844
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC 700.00     488877
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.12     488922
LEXIS-NEXIS 80.00     488924
DONEANE E. BECKCOM 440.00     488929
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 110.00     488939
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C. 440.00     488943
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC 742.50     488959
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 550.00     488971

3,414.62*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

WENDELL RADFORD 325.00     488871
KEVIN S. LAINE 325.00     488905
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .53     488922

650.53*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 55.20     488922
55.20*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 23.95     488922
23.95*

JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS 185.00     488887
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 179.04     488923

364.04*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3.69     488922
3.69*

COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE 250.00     488826
DONALD BOUDREAUX 550.00     488832
CHARLES ROJAS 250.00     488908
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 15.99     488926
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 550.00     488939
LAURIE PEROZZO 250.00     488955
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC 300.00     488996
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH 250.00     489001

2,415.99*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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                                    11-16-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          823.40     488869
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        550.00     488881
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     488939
TURK LAW FIRM                                       1,300.00     488965
JARED GILTHORPE                                       300.00     488972
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 750.00     488996
                                                                         3,973.40*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     488922
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,253.96     488998
                                                                         1,254.49*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.24     488922
                                                                            11.24*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              35.00     488843
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  244.98     488860
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     488862
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,036.22     488869
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                               88.95     488874
AT&T                                                  138.44     488888
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            460.74     488906
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,310.99     488922
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     488974
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     488976
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LLC                             16,470.30     488984
                                                                        21,423.57*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     183.52     488846
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     64.21     488876
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  49.95     488884
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        280.20     488896
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    76.75     488933
VECTOR SECURITY                                       163.80     488987
                                                                           818.43*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,600.97     488830
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         26.00     488834
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                156.07     488837
ECOLAB                                                576.74     488842
ENTERGY                                               931.22     488852
M&D SUPPLY                                            322.22     488863
OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.19     488869
AT&T                                                   30.57     488888
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                           9.57     488899
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 6,248.05     488967
GALLS LLC                                           2,597.25     488975
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   5,485.84     488976
LASALLE CORRECTIONS VI LLC                         41,316.00     488992
                                                                        59,318.69*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     488849
OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.41     488869
CHERYL TARVER                                          33.60     488901
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.15     488922
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         89.60     488931
                                                                           691.76*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             4,994.79     488852
OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.79     488869
CHARMTEX INC.                                       1,293.76     488935
FLOWERS FOODS                                          53.83     488936
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,030.21     488937
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     488946
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         30.90     488954
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     476.00     488976
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BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            2,179.05     488989
LA COSTA DENTAL OF PORT ARTHUR PA                      35.00     488990
                                                                        12,614.33*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.36     488922
                                                                            52.36*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   165.95     488986
                                                                           165.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.99     488869
                                                                            54.99*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          288.64     488869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.38     488922
                                                                           296.02*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     488862
                                                                            24.95*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             11,550.00     488956
FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   82,800.00     488994
                                                                        94,350.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     488862
OFFICE DEPOT                                          225.76     488869
TCAAA                                                 200.00     488890
DAVID OATES                                            58.24     488978
                                                                           533.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     488833
ENTERGY                                                70.00     488855
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         211.79     488907
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               3,120.00     488919
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.47     488922
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,000.00     488957
                                                                         7,974.26*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         815.88     488907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.05     488923
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    40.08     488933
                                                                         1,086.01*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          280.33     488869
RACHAEL COE                                            29.95     488918
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    76.76     488933
                                                                           387.04*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     488947
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                            1,152.29     488962
LR SUPPLY                                             948.75     489004
                                                                         5,874.04*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   235.12     488848
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         32.00     488873
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  77.50     488875
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         224.45     488878
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        647.49     488927
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                2,805.00     488932
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        216.05     488954
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,428.00     488976
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CINTAS CORPORATION                                    116.70     488979
                                                                         5,782.31*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              20.89     488838
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              73.30     488839
ENTERGY                                             4,549.01     488852
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       82.34     488879
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         8,774.98     488882
SOLAR                                                 180.71     488928
CHRISTOPHER ELECTRIC INC                              428.55     488950
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        144.72     488954
PARKER LUMBER                                         252.38     488958
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                  2,827.84     488997
                                                                        17,334.72*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             2,175.75     488852
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             49.94     488893
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     488976
                                                                         2,301.94*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     432.68     488824
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,723.23     488825
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     89.07     488857
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                   6,242.36     488861
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 828.04     488870
RITTER @ HOME                                         219.65     488872
AT&T                                                   69.22     488888
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488911
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488912
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488913
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488914
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488915
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488916
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      972.99     488940
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               125.00     488944
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            77.00     488951
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            635.48     488952
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              23.64     488960
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     488976
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     52.54     488979
DENNIS LOWE                                           291.19     488981
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         999.95     488985
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                   35.75     488995
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       140.00     488999
                                                                        21,079.04*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.86     488922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.49     488923
                                                                            15.35*
                                                                       395,266.50**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      41.43     488836
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           81.89     488859
MUNRO'S                                                75.19     488865
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     500.00     488934
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     488976
                                                                           774.76**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

INDIANA UNIVERSITY                                  1,500.00     488949
                                                                         1,500.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   279.60     488930
                                                                           279.60**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       175.50     488909
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GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE 18,187.48     488973
RITE OF PASSAGE 6,289.52     489000

24,652.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 116.64     488892
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 78.04     488922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 249.83     488923

444.51**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC. 812.34     488889
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 60.00     488920
BEN E KEITH FOODS 896.09     488938
REPUBLIC SERVICES 123.82     488976

1,892.25**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY 27.56     488852
OFFICE DEPOT 43.98     488869
VIRTUAL ACADEMY 6,975.00     489007

7,046.54**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC. 240.00     488829
M&D SUPPLY 9.11     488863
MUNRO'S 216.59     488865
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP 372.59     488961
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     488976
GRINNELL COMPUTERS 718.80     488983
SUMMIT FIRE & SECURITY 256.50     489006

1,889.84**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

DELL MARKETING L.P. 3,781.47     488840
3,781.47**

JUSTICE COURT BLDG SECUR.

ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS 829.48     488953
829.48**

AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY 11,727.79     488854
REPUBLIC SERVICES 305.00     488976

12,032.79**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 16,155.22     488942
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE 6,181.28     488945

22,336.50**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES 2,318.22     488976
2,318.22**

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT 27,352.07     488941
27,352.07**

SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LLC 4,529.70     488984
4,529.70**

PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING 13,662.00     488801
CLEAT                                                 306.00     488802
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER 12,930.46     488803
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13 182.31     488804
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 208.00     488805
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O. 4,180.00     488806
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP. 8,149.04     488807
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH 522,526.55     488808
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL 50.00     488809
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JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 1,936,215.76     488810
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 665,888.42     488811
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA 72.54     488812
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION 1,801.28     488813
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 760,185.27     488814
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER 2,982.79     488815
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER - 7,641.78     488816
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 34,953.16     488817
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE 54,941.20     488818
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC 1,094.99     488819
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE 167.80     488820

4,028,139.35**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

EASTEX ASSETS LLC 13,000.00     489005
13,000.00**

GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

DE CORP 90,722.59     489002
90,722.59**

APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS 2,185.00     488948
2,185.00**

MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY 736.89     488852
AT&T                                                   88.92     488888
VERIZON WIRELESS 531.86     488917
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC 96.63     488969

1,454.30**
4,655,794.42***
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Special, November 16, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 16, 2021
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